JO Hambro, being the Company’s second largest shareholder (which currently holds 10,910,000 Ordinary Shares

representing 16.7 per cent. of the total issued share capital of the Company), has subscribed for 7,231,786

Placing Shares in the Placing and is deemed to be a related party transaction pursuant to Rule 13 of the AIM

Rules. The Directors consider, having consulted with the Company’s Nominated Adviser, Singer Capital Markets

Limited, that the terms of the Placing are fair and reasonable insofar as the shareholders of the Company are

concerned.

9 Directors' Shareholding

The Directors have agreed to subscribe an aggregate of £0.11 million for 299,063 new Ordinary Shares at the

Placing Price. The beneficial and non-beneficial interests of the Directors (not including unexercised options over

Ordinary Shares) on the date of this Circular and following the Placing are set out below:

  Current interest   Interest after the Placing

Director

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage
of Issued
Ordinary

Share
Capital

Number of
new

Ordinary
Shares

acquired in
the Placing

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage
of

Issued
Ordinary

Share
Capital

David Williams  480,000  0.73  250,744  730,744  0.73
Peter Southby  15,000  0.02  7,834  22,834  0.02
Roger McDowell  60,000  0.09  31,342  91,342  0.09
Andrew Bryce  7,500  0.01  3,919  11,419  0.01
Rory Macnamara  10,000  0.02  5,224  15,224  0.02

10 Recommendation

The Directors consider the terms of the Placing to be fair and reasonable insofar as the Shareholders are

concerned and in the best interests of the Company and accordingly recommend that you vote in favour

of the Resolutions at the GM as they intend to do so in respect of their own beneficial shareholdings in

the Company, being 572,500 Ordinary Shares (756,540 Ordinary Shares following the issue of the Tranche

1 Placing Shares and First Admission), representing approximately one per cent. of the existing issued

ordinary share capital.

Yours faithfully,